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Tools

Sample On-Time Implementation Work Plan Template (Q = quarter) 
	
	Task
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	Q5
	Q6
	Q7
	Q8

	1
	Set up HIT and On-Time program
	X
	X
	X
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	Redesign CNA documentation
	
	X
	X
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	Implement On-Time Process improvements
	
	
	X
	X
	X
	X
	X
	

	4
	Monitor impact
	X
	
	
	X
	
	X
	
	X

	5
	Develop plan to sustain
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	X


Sample CNA Documentation Data Elements Comparison Grid: Worksheet

	Row #
	On-Time Requirement

CNA Data Elements
	Facility: Element Available
	Facility: Element Not Available

	
	Weight 
	X
	

	
	Eating
	
	

	
	Unavailable for Meal
	
	X

	
	76-100%
	X
	

	
	51-75%
	X
	

	
	26-50%
	X
	

	
	1-25%
	X
	

	
	Refused
	X
	

	
	NPO 
	
	X

	
	Tube feeding
	
	X

	
	Bowels
	
	

	
	No bowel movement
	
	X

	
	Continent stools
	X
	

	
	Incontinent stools 
	X
	

	
	Loose stools
	X
	

	
	Bladder
	
	

	
	Did not void
	
	X

	
	Indwelling catheter 
	X
	

	
	Continent urine 
	X
	

	
	Incontinent urine 
	X
	

	
	Skin Observations
	
	

	
	Red areas
	
	X

	
	Open areas
	
	X

	
	None of the above observed
	
	X

	
	Behavior Symptoms
	
	

	
	Frequent crying
	
	X

	
	Repeats verbalization
	
	X

	
	Repeats movement
	
	X

	
	Yelling/screaming
	
	X

	
	Kicking/hitting
	
	X

	
	Pinching/scratching/spitting
	
	X

	
	Biting
	
	X

	
	Wandering
	
	X

	
	Abusive language
	
	X

	
	Threatening behavior
	
	X

	
	Sexually inappropriate
	
	X

	
	Resistant to care
	
	X

	
	None of the above observed
	
	X


Sample Completeness Report: All Shifts

	Documentation Section
	5/29/06
	6/5/06
	6/12/06
	6/19/06

	Meal Intake 
	92.2
	93.1
	90.4
	92.0

	Bowels 
	67.6
	74.9
	66.2
	58.3

	Bladder 
	54.8
	61.7
	78.2
	86.9

	Behaviors 
	53.1
	69.9
	87.1
	91.0

	Skin Observations
	79.3
	76.3
	77.7
	78.9


Sample Completeness Report: Day Shifts

	Documentation Section
	5/29/06
	6/5/06
	6/12/06
	6/19/06

	Meal Intake — Breakfast
	98.2
	97.2
	99.1
	99.4

	Meal Intake — Lunch
	88.4
	90.2
	92.2
	96.6

	Bowels 
	67.6
	74.9
	66.2
	58.3

	Bladder 
	54.8
	61.7
	78.2
	86.9

	Behaviors 
	53.1
	69.9
	87.1
	91.0

	Skin Observations
	79.3
	76.3
	77.7
	78.9


Sample Completeness Report: Evening Shifts

	Documentation Section
	5/29/06
	6/5/06
	6/12/06
	6/19/06

	Meal Intake — Dinner
	90.0
	92.0
	80.0
	80.0

	Bowels 
	67.6 
	74.9 
	66.2 
	58.3 

	Bladder 
	54.8 
	61.7 
	78.2 
	86.9 

	Behaviors 
	53.1 
	69.9 
	87.1 
	91.0 

	Skin Observations
	79.3 
	76.3 
	77.7 
	91.9 


Sample Completeness Report: Night Shifts

	Documentation Section
	5/29/06
	6/5/06
	6/12/06
	6/19/06

	Bowels 
	67.6 
	74.9 
	66.2 
	58.3 

	Bladder 
	54.8 
	61.7 
	78.2 
	86.9 

	Behaviors 
	53.1 
	69.9 
	87.1 
	91.0 

	Skin Observations
	79.3 
	76.3 
	77.7 
	78.9 


Completeness Report Definitions

	Column Headers
	Definition

	Documentation Section
	Meal Intake (displays day and evening shift views)

Bowels
Bladder

Behaviors
Skin Observations

	Week 
	Displays week ending date for 4 consecutive weeks

	Percentages (for each section and each week)
	The percentage calculation is the same for each section:

· The number of times an entry was made for each charting section is counted and then divided by the total number of possible entries for the current week.

· The value displays as a percentage.

· The percentages indicate portion of residents on a nursing unit having documentation completed. For example, 99.4 percent meal intake for breakfast means that 99.4 percent of residents on the nursing unit have their meal documentation charted.


Sample Completeness Report Tracking Tool

	
	
	Date
	Date
	Date
	Date
	Date
	Date

	
	Meal Intake below 75 percent

	1
	Day shift having problems
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	Evening shift having problems
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	Night shift having problems
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	New staff/agency staff this week
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	Specific individuals having problems, require inservice
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	Cause unknown
	
	
	
	
	
	

	7
	Other
	
	
	
	
	
	


Sample Nutrition Report: High Risk*
	Resident Name
	Resident ID
	Decreased Intake: First Date
	Avg Meal Intake % Week 03/05/07
	Avg Meal Intake % Week 03/12/07
	Avg Meal Intake % Week 03/19/07
	Avg Meal Intake % Week 03/26/07
	TF
	Weight Change Lb

	A
	001
	03/26/2007
	50
	41
	36
	29
	X
	-1.5

	B
	002
	03/27/2007
	94
	92
	97
	85
	-
	-3.3

	C
	003
	03/29/2007
	54
	52
	48
	52
	-
	-1.5

	D
	004
	03/31/2007
	86
	89
	71
	59
	-
	-10.5


* High risk = decreased meal intake and weight loss during the report week.

Decreased intake: first date = Date of the current week the resident first had meal intake of 50 percent or less for two meals in one day.

Average weekly meal intake = Average percentage of meals consumed for one full week, including breakfast, lunch, and dinner; takes into account missed meals, refusals, and NPO (nothing by mouth) status.

TF = Tube feeding. If resident is taking tube feedings, X will display.

Weight change in lb = Any weight loss during the report week. Determined by subtracting current week’s weight from most recent weight.

Weight Summary Report
	Resident Name
	Resident ID
	Wt 180 Days Prior
	Wt 90 Days Prior
	Wt 30 Days Prior
	Wt for Week Ending 5/8/10 Week 4
	Wt for Week Ending 5/15/10 Week 3
	Wt for Week Ending 5/22/10 Week 2
	Wt for Week Ending 5/29/10 Week 1
	Wt Change Lb
	≥5% Wt Loss ≤30 Days (Any)
	≥10% Wt Loss ≤180 Days

(Point − Point)

	A
	#####1
	285.3
	275.0
	254.5
	252.4
	256.1
	251.7
	253.8
	2.1, 5/19/10
	
	11.3%

	B*
	#####2
	172.1
	175.3
	180.0
	180.0
	170.0
	181.0
	171.0
	-10.0, 5/19/10
	5.6%, 5/12/10
5.0%, 5/24/10
5.5%, 5/24/10
	


Weight 180 days prior = Weight of the resident approximately 180 days prior to the most recent resident weight.

Weight 90 days prior = Weight of the resident approximately 90 days prior to the most recent resident weight.

Weight 30 days prior = Weight of the resident approximately 30 days prior to the most recent resident weight.

Weight for week = Trended view of lowest weight for each week in a 4-week period. Week Ending Date should be displayed in the four column headers.

Weight change lb = Change in weight (lb) from the previous weight to the most recent weight (Most Recent Weight − Previous Weight).

≥5% Wt Loss ≤30 days (ANY) = All occurrences of a resident weight loss of ≥5% within in the last 30 days.

≥10% Wt Loss ≤180 days (Point − Point) = Resident weight loss ≥10% in the last 180 days. Take Weight 180 Days Prior value and subtract most recent weight (180 days prior − most recent).

Sample Tracking Form: High-Risk Residents

	
	Date
	Date
	Date
	Date
	Date
	Date

	Nutrition Report and CNA 5 minute standups

	Unit Information

	1
	# Residents on unit
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	# Residents on unit with pressure ulcers (all stages): new ulcers
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	# Residents on unit with pressure ulcers (all stages): existing ulcers
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	Total time spent 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	High-Risk Results

	5
	# Residents who triggered
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	# Residents on hospice
	
	
	
	
	
	

	High-Risk Interventions

	7
	# Diet changes
	
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	# Food preference changes 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	# Referral: Speech
	
	
	
	
	
	

	10
	# Referral: Rehab
	
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	# Referral: Psych
	
	
	
	
	
	

	12
	# Referral: Hospice
	
	
	
	
	
	

	13
	# Referral: Labs
	
	
	
	
	
	

	14
	# Referral: Gastro/ENT
	
	
	
	
	
	

	15
	# Referral: Other 
	
	
	
	
	
	


Sample Pressure Ulcer Trigger Summary Report: Resident-Level Section

	Name
	Resident ID
	Wt Loss ≥5% in ≤30 Days
	Wt Loss ≥10% in ≤180 Days
	2 Meals ≤50% in 1 Day
	Weekly Meal Intake Average <50%
	Daily Urinary Incontinence
	>3 Days Bowel Incontinence
	Foley Catheter
	Current Pressure Ulcer
	Triggers Last Week
	Triggers This Week

	Res1
	0001
	
	
	X
	X
	X
	X
	
	X
	3
	4

	Res2
	0002
	X
	
	
	—
	X
	X
	X
	
	2
	4

	Res3
	0003
	
	
	X
	
	
	X
	X
	X
	5
	4

	Res4
	0004
	
	X
	
	
	X
	X
	X
	
	0
	4

	Res5
	0005
	
	X
	—
	
	X
	X
	X
	
	2
	4

	Res6
	0006
	
	
	X
	—
	—
	X
	X
	
	0
	3


Weight loss ≥5% in ≤30 days = Resident weight loss greater than or equal to 5% within the last 30 days from the date weight is recorded.

Weight loss ≥10% in ≤180 days = Resident weight loss greater than or equal to 10% within the last 180 days from the date weight is recorded.

2 Meals <50% in 1 day = Consumption of less than 50% for each of 2 meals in a single day.

Weekly meal intake average <50% = Average intake of breakfast, lunch, and dinner of less than 50% for the report week.

Daily urinary incontinence = Documented urinary incontinence daily for the report week.

> 3 days bowel incontinence = Documented bowel incontinence at least once per day for at least 3 days during the report week.

Use of Foley catheter = Documented Foley catheter use.

Current pressure ulcer: Presence or absence of an ulcer. Does not display a count of all pressure ulcers. Information is taken from nursing documentation of wound assessments.
Dash = No data available.
Pressure Ulcer Trigger Summary Report: Unit-Level Section

	Pressure Ulcer Triggers
	Week 4
	Week 3
	Week 2
	Week 1

	
	5/8/10
	5/15/10
	5/22/10
	5/29/10

	Wt loss ≥5% in ≤30 days (ANY)
	1 (3%)
	2 (6%)
	1 (3%)
	1 (3%)

	Wt loss ≥7.5% in ≤90 days (point − point)
	1 (3%)
	1 (3%)
	1 (3%)
	1 (3%)

	Wt loss ≥10% in ≤180 days (Point − Point)
	1 (3%)
	2 (6%)
	1 (3%)
	2 (3%)

	2 meals ≤50% in 1 day 
	5 (14%)
	4 (11%)
	4 (11%)
	7 (20%)

	Weekly meal intake average <50%
	3 (9%)
	3 (9%)
	2 (6%)
	3 (9%)

	Daily urinary incontinence
	2 (6%)
	3 (9%)
	3 (9%)
	5 (14%)

	>3 days bowel incontinence
	5 (14%)
	4 (11%)
	3 (9%)
	7 (20%)

	Foley catheter
	8 (23%)
	7 (20%)
	5 (14%)
	8 (23%)

	Current pressure ulcer
	0 (0%)
	0 (0%)
	0 (0%)
	0 (0%)


Column values for each week:

Number = Number of residents on the nursing unit with specified trigger for the week (Weeks 1, 2, 3, and 4).
Percentage (in parentheses): Percentage of residents on the nursing unit who had the specified trigger for the week (Weeks 1, 2, 3, and 4).
Sample Trigger Summary Tracking Form

	
	Trigger Summary Report Review
	Week 1
	Week 2
	Week 3
	Week 4
	Week 5
	Week 6

	Unit Information

	1
	# Residents on unit
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	# Residents on unit with NEW pressure ulcers (all stages)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	# Residents on unit with existing pressure ulcers (all stages)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Residents Who Trigger

	4
	# Residents with ≥4 triggers
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	# Residents with ≥3 triggers
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	# Resident with increase in triggers by ≥2 from previous week
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Residents Who Are Also

	7
	 # High risk on Nutrition Report
	
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	# Tube fed
	
	
	
	
	
	

	13
	# Admitted within past 7 days
	
	
	
	
	
	

	14
	# Admitted within past 30 days
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Interventions

	15
	# Referral: Dietitian
	
	
	
	
	
	

	16
	# Referral: Wound nurse/team
	
	
	
	
	
	

	17
	# Referral: Speech
	
	
	
	
	
	

	18
	# Referral: Rehab
	
	
	
	
	
	

	19
	# Referral: Psych
	
	
	
	
	
	


Sample Priority Report

	Name
	Resident ID
	Decreased Meal intake AND Weight loss
	Weight loss ≥5% ≤30 days
	Urinary Incontinence Increase
	Behaviors ≥3
	Worsening Ulcer
	New Ulcer

	Res 1
	000011
	X
	X
	
	7
	
	

	Res 2
	000012
	X
	
	X
	4
	
	

	Res 3
	000013
	
	
	X
	3
	
	

	Res 4
	000014
	
	X
	
	
	
	X

	Res 5
	000015
	
	
	
	
	X
	


Decreased meal intake AND weight loss = Both criteria true for the report week:
· Decreased meal intake = Meal consumption 50% or less for two meals in one day at least one time during the report week.
· Weight loss = Any weight loss during the report week. Determined by subtracting current week’s weight from most recent weight.
Weight loss ≥5% in ≤30 days = Any occurrence of resident weight loss of ≥5% within the last 30 days.

Urinary incontinence increase = Increase either in the number of shifts or number of times the resident was incontinent from the previous week.

Behaviors ≥3 = Three or more different behaviors for a resident documented during the current week (number of behaviors displays). 

Worsening pressure ulcer = Indication by nurse that the wound appears worse from previous wound assessment.

New pressure ulcer = Newly identified pressure ulcer from the previous week.

Sample Red Area Report

	Name
	Resident ID
	Requires Followup
	Followup Notes
	New
	Existing
	Initials

	Resident 1
	000011
	
	Resident was leaning on table when CNA noted both elbows red; no longer red.
	
	
	LLB

	Resident 2
	000012
	
	Coccyx red: nurse already noted, treated
	
	
	LLB

	Resident 3
	000013
	
	
	
	
	

	Resident 4
	000014
	
	Left heel red, new area
	
	
	LLB

	Resident 5
	000015
	
	Blemish on side of face, no red area
	
	
	LLB


Pressure Ulcer Incidence Data Collection
Directions:
1. Complete the identification fields for Facility and Unit #.

2. For each month, enter the unit census (indicate when calculated: first of month, end of month, midmonth, average daily census [ADC]).

3. For each month, enter the number of new pressure ulcers Stage I through IV and Unstageable (in-house acquired in one column and outside acquired in another column):

· Do not count existing pressure ulcers that developed in previous months.
· Do not count existing pressure ulcers on residents new to the unit.
· Include all newly acquired pressure ulcers. A single resident may have more than one newly acquired pressure ulcer.
· If a resident has at least one in-house acquired and at least one outside acquired, the resident should be counted in both the in-house and outside totals.

Definition of pressure ulcer: Any sore/lesion caused by unrelieved pressure resulting in damage to underlying tissue and usually occurring over bony prominences (AHCPR, 1992*). Pressure ulcers most commonly occur over the coccyx or sacrum, heels, and trochanter. They also occur over any bony prominence or area exposed to pressure. Include Stages I through IV and Unstageable. Do not include vascular or diabetic ulcers and skin tears.
In-house acquired vs. outside-acquired (or present on admission or readmission) are to be determined according to CMS guidelines: if the ulcer is first observed within 24 hours of admission (regardless of state), it is present on admission. If it is first observed more than 24 hours after admission, it is in-house acquired.
* Bergstrom N, Allman R, Carlson C, et al. Pressure ulcers in adults: prediction and prevention. Clinical practice guideline number 3. Rockville, MD: Agency for Health Care Policy and Research; 1992. AHCPR Publication No. 92-0047. Available at: http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/bookshelf/br.fcgi?book=hsahcpr&part=A4409.
Facility Name: 

Unit # (name): 

Completed by: 

Date: 

Census was calculated (please circle):   First day of month
Middle of month
Last day of month
ADC
	
	
	In-House Acquired Pressure Ulcers
	Outside Acquired Pressure Ulcers
	

	Month
	Census
	Number of New In-House Acquired Ulcers
	Number of Residents With New In-House Acquired Ulcers
	Number of New Outside Acquired Ulcers
	Number of Residents With New Outside Acquired Ulcers
	Comments: Events With Possible Impact on Number of Ulcers

	Jan 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Feb 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mar 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Apr 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	

	May 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Jun 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Jul 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Aug 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sep 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Oct 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Nov 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	





34









